BY-LAW NUMBER 137 OF 2018 OF THE CITY OF SARNIA

"A By-Law to Amend By-Law Number 145 of 1991"

(Re: Streets By-Law – Winter Maintenance on Sidewalks)

WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to amend By-Law 145 of 1991 of the City of Sarnia, being "A By-Law Respecting Streets" to amend paragraph 6 and Schedule "A" of the said By-Law.

AND WHEREAS the Ontario Regulation 366/18 made under the Municipal Act, 2001 Amending O. Reg. 239/02 (Minimum Maintenance Standards for Municipal Highways) provides for the closing of parts of highways/sidewalks for winter maintenance.

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the City of Sarnia, pursuant to the Municipal Act 2001, enacts as follows:

- 1. By-Law Number 145 of 1991 of the City of Sarnia is amended as follows
 - i. The section name "6" is deleted and replaced with "6(a)";
 - ii. The following section is added following the aforementioned section:
 - "6.(b) The City of Sarnia may conduct winter maintenance on sidewalks identified in Schedule 'A-12' Sidewalks Snow Plowing Route Map, in accordance with the Municipal Act, 2001, 2001, S.O. 2001, c 25, and applicable regulations, as amended."

- "6.(c) That all sidewalks and boulevards not contained within the designated areas identified in Schedule 'A-1' to 'A-12' are temporarily closed from November 1st each year and re-opened on April 30th in the subsequent year"
- iii. To add the attached schedule, "Schedule 'A-12" annexed hereto, following the "SCHEDULE 'A-11" within the said by-law.

By-Law Read a First, Second and Third time, this 17 day of December, 2018.

Mike Bradley Mayor

James Jenkins Deputy City Clerk

